$36

$106

$136

$18

($2)
$6

($4)
$2 ($7)

$5 $12
$3

($3)
$1 $2

$2 $5
$16

$32

($20)

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021

Earnings from Operations (C$ millions)

MSC Energy Distributors 25

INVENTORY REALIGNMENT

$297

$95

$470

$329

$74

$317

$401

$103

$269

$149

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

$400

$450

$500

Metals Service Centers Steel Distributors Energy

M
ill

io
n

$

Inventory Trends

June 30, 2020 March 31, 2021 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 - Pro Forma JV

Portfolio Realignment
• $862 mm at 6/30/20…Q2/20 EBITDA $32 mm
• $653 mm at 6/30/21 (PF)…Q2/21 EBITDA $178 mm

MSC:
• Tonnage remains low; values have increased
• Inventory turns at 4.8

Distributors:
• Backlog remains very good
• Back-to-back model for Canada

Energy:
• Conservative procurement activity to manage

down inventories
• Energy as % of total portfolio has declined from

55% to 23% (pro forma the Marubeni-Itochu JV)

26

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE SUMMARY

27

• Russel has over $500 mm of liquidity and no debt maturities for several years.

12/31/20
(C$ mm)

3/31/21
(C$ mm)

6/30/21
(C$ mm)

Cash $26 $92 $175

Bank Lines - Maturity 2023 -- -- --

5.75% Notes - Due 2025 $147 $147 $147

6% Notes - Due 2026 $147 $147 $147

Total Debt $294 $294 $294

Shareholders Equity $865 $932 $1,029

Net Debt/Invested Capital 24% 18% 10%

Net Debt/LTM Adj. EBITDA 1.7x 0.8x 0.3x

Liquidity $406 $444 $514

6600 Financial Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5N 7J6
Email: info@russelmetals.com

Visit us at: www.russelmetals.com
Investor Relations Line: 905.816.5178

	COMPANY UPDATE
	FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION
	NON-GAAP MEASURES
	BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS
	RUSSEL METALS AT-A-GLANCE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	I. MARKET TRENDS
	STEEL PRICES VS. RUSSEL EBIT
	SCRAP AND STEEL PRODUCTION
	SERVICE CENTER BUSINESS CONDITIONS
	II. COMPANY OVERVIEW
	SERVICE CENTER / DISTRIBUTION LANDSCAPE
	VALUE-ADDED PROCESSING
	VALUE-ADDED PROCESSING – HUB & SPOKE APPROACH
	VARIABLE COST MODEL – BREAKDOWN OF CASH COSTS
	COUNTERCYCLICAL CASH FLOWS